Benefits paid during the year (11,442) (1,719) (2,401) -

Translation adjustment 1,259 (9,272) - -

Provision for long-term employee benefits at

end of year 201,447 203,761 50,850 51,164

 The Group expects to pay Baht 34.9 million of long-term employee benefits during the next

year (2022: Baht 42.1 million).

As at 31 December 2023, the weighted average duration of the liabilities for long-term

employee benefit is 2 - 13 years (the Company only: 12 years) (2022: 2 - 13 years, the

Company only: 10 years).

Significant actuarial assumptions are summarised below:

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

 2023 2022 2023 2022

 (% per annum) (% per annum) (% per annum) (% per annum)

Discount rate 2.76 - 7.06 1.36 - 7.55 2.76 1.36

Salary increase rate  5.00 - 6.00 5.00 - 6.00 5.18 5.73

52

The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value of

the long-term employee benefit obligation as at 31 December 2023 and 2022 are

summarised below:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

 As at 31 December 2023

 Consolidated financial statements Separate

 The group in Thailand The group in overseas financial statements

Increase

0.5% - 1.0%

Decrease

0.5% - 1.0%

Increase

1.0%

Decrease

1.0%

Increase

0.5%

Decrease

0.5%

Discount rate (1,782) 1,910 (7,305) 8,117 (1,304) 1,394

Salary increase rate 2,473 (2,262) 7,481 (6,865) 1,355 (1,281)

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 As at 31 December 2022

 Consolidated financial statements Separate

 The group in Thailand The group in overseas financial statements

Increase

0.5% - 1.0%

Decrease

0.5% - 1.0%

Increase

1.0%

Decrease

1.0%

Increase

0.5%

Decrease

0.5%

Discount rate (1,764) 1,869 (6,270) 6,964 (1,290) 1,358

Salary increase rate 2,777 (2,580) 7,056 (6,457) 1,783 (1,706)

25. Provision for mine reclamation and decommissioning costs

  (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 Consolidated financial statements

Provision for mine

reclamation

Provision for

decommissioning

costs Total

As at 1 January 2022 103,142 21,848 124,990

Increase during the year 39,502 - 39,502

Interest expenses 1,217 - 1,217

Decrease from actual paid (26,753) - (26,753)

Translation adjustment (6,931) (1,353) (8,284)

As at 31 December 2022 110,177 20,495 130,672

Increase during the year 35,008 - 35,008

Interest expenses 3,145 - 3,145

Decrease from actual paid (21,429) - (21,429)

Translation adjustment 1,155 213 1,368

As at 31 December 2023 128,056 20,708 148,764

53

26. Statutory reserve

Pursuant to Section 116 of the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535, the Company is

required to set aside a statutory reserve at least 5 percent of its net profit after deducting

accumulated deficit brought forward (if any), until the reserve reaches 10 percent of the

registered capital. The statutory reserve is not available for dividend distribution. At present,

the statutory reserve has fully been set aside.

27. Provident fund

The Group and their employees jointly established a provident fund, in accordance with the

Provident Fund Act B.E. 2530. The fund is contributed by employees at a rate of 5% of their